No. 346, A.]

[Published May 6, 1901.

CHAPTER 271.

AN ACT to prohibit marriage within one year from the date of the entry of a judgment or a decree of divorce.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Marriage celebrated within year, void; court may authorize on application. SECTION 1. Section 2330 of the statutes of 1898, is hereby amended by adding thereto the following: And it shall not be lawful for any person divorced from the bonds of matrimony by any court of this state, to marry again within one year from the date of the entry of such judgment or decree, and the marriage of any divorced person solemnized within one year from the date of the entry of any such judgment or decree of divorce shall be null and void; but upon application of such divorced person, any court of record or presiding judge thereof, who granted the divorce, in his discretion by order, may authorize the marriage of such divorced person within the year.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force, from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 2, 1901.

No. 344, A.]

[Published May 6, 1901.

CHAPTER 272.

AN ACT to amend section 925-259 of the statutes of 1898, relating to city marshals, defining their powers and duties.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Powers, duties and bond of city marshal. SECTION 1. Section 925-259 of the statutes of 1898 is hereby amended by adding thereto the following: "He shall give a bond similar in form

to that required by law of constables. He shall possess the powers, enjoy the privileges and be subject to the liabilities conferred and imposed by law upon constables, and be taken as included in all writs and papers addressed to constables. It shall be his duty to obey all lawful written orders of the mayor or common council; to arrest with or without process and with reasonable diligence to take before the police justice every person found in the city in a state of intoxication or engaged in any disturbance of the peace or violating any law of the state or ordinance of such city. He may command all persons present in such case to assist him therein, and if any person, being so commanded, shall refuse or neglect to render such assistance, he shall forfeit not exceeding ten dollars. He shall be entitled to the same fees allowed to constables for similar services; for other service rendered the city, such compensation as the common council shall fix," so that said section when amended shall read as follows: Section 925-259. The city marshal shall be known as such or as captain or chief of police, in the discretion of the council, and shall have command of the police force of the city under the direction of the mayor. He shall give a bond similar in form to that required by law of constables. He shall possess the powers, enjoy the privileges and be subject to the liabilities conferred and imposed by law upon constables, and be taken as included in all writs and papers addressed to constables. It shall be his duty to obey all lawful written orders of the mayor or common council; to arrest with or without process, and with reasonable diligence to take before the police justice every person found in the city in a state of intoxication or engaged in any disturbance of the peace or violating any law of the state or ordinance of such city. He may command all persons present in such case to assist him therein, and if any person, being so commanded, shall refuse or neglect to render such assistance he shall forfeit not exceeding ten dollars. He shall be entitled to the same fees allowed to constables for similar services; for other service rendered the city such compensation as the common council shall fix.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force, from and after its passage and publication.

Ap**pr**oved May 2, 1901,

370